# SAMUEL CALDWELL MEREDITH LETTERS, 1850–1901

**Collection Information** 

**Biographical Sketch** 

**Scope and Content Note** 

Contents

**Cataloging Information** 

Processed by

Emily Comstock 21 June 2005

Manuscript and Visual Collections Department
William Henry Smith Memorial Library
Indiana Historical Society
450 West Ohio Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202-3269

www.indianahistory.org

## **COLLECTION INFORMATION**

VOLUME OF 3 manuscript folders, 1 oversized manuscript folder

COLLECTION:

COLLECTION DATES:

1850-1901

PROVENANCE:

Meredith Nicholson, III, American Fletcher National Bank &

Trust, November 1963; Mrs. Meredith Nicholson, Jr., 1

December 1969

RESTRICTIONS: None

COPYRIGHT:

REPRODUCTION Permission to reproduce or publish material in this collection

RIGHTS: must be obtained from the Indiana Historical Society.

ALTERNATE FORMATS:

RELATED Meredith Nicholson Papers (M 0221), Meredith Nicholson

HOLDINGS: Collection (M 0666)

ACCESSION 1963.1110, 1969.1216

NUMBER:

NOTES:

## **BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH**

Samuel Caldwell Meredith was born in 1807 in Pennsylvania to John Wheeler and Elizabeth (Busbey) Meredith, who were married in 1793. His father was born in 1761 in the West Indies to Welsh parents and served as a soldier in the Revolutionary War. Samuel C. Meredith married Margaret Ballard in 1829 in Springfield, Illinois. Their son William Morton Meredith, who married Terressa A. Richey, was born in 1835, and their daughter Emily Meredith, the wife of Edward Willis Nicholson, was born in 1841 in Centerville, Wayne County, Indiana. Edward and Emily had a daughter Margaret and a son, the well-known Meredith Nicholson.

Samuel Caldwell Meredith was an early Centerville settler. He served as an editor and publisher of the local newspaper in pioneer days. He joined the Gold Rush to California in 1849 but returned to Indiana in 1852 to establish a home in Indianapolis, where he resided for the remainder of his life. After the death of his wife, he moved in with his daughter and son-in-law. Samuel Meredith died on 9 February 1899.

Sources: Materials in the collection.

Dunn, Jacob Piatt. History of Indianapolis. Chicago: Lewis, 1910. F534.I55 D8

# SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

Five letters were written in San Francisco in 1850 during the Gold Rush. The remaining letters were written between 1894 and 1898, a majority of which depict Samuel Caldwell Meredith as an old gentleman living in Indianapolis with his daughter Mrs. Edward W. Nicholson and his grandson Meredith Nicholson.

#### CONTENTS

CONTENTS CONTAINER

Correspondence, 1850 OM 0420, Folder 1

Correspondence, 1850 Folder 1

Correspondence, 1894–1896 Folder 2

# **CATALOGING INFORMATION**

For additional information on this collection, including a list of subject headings that may lead you to related materials:

- 1. Go to the Indiana Historical Society's online catalog: <a href="http://opac.indianahistory.org/">http://opac.indianahistory.org/</a>
- 2. Click on the "Basic Search" icon.
- 3. Select "Call Number" from the "Search In:" box.
- 4. Search for the collection by its basic call number (in this case, SC 1065).
- 5. When you find the collection, go to the "Full Record" screen for a list of headings that can be searched for related materials.